NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF MANDATORY ANNEXATION

Whereas, on the 28th day of May, 2020, the State Board of Education voted to dispense with and mandatorily annex all of the Keyes Independent School District No. I011 of Cimarron County, Oklahoma, to the district indicated below, pursuant to the provisions of Title 70, Section 7-101.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

Whereas, said mandatory annexation was approved by a majority of the State Board of Education members meeting on May 28, 2020, to annex the entire Keyes Independent School District No. I011 of Cimarron County, Oklahoma, to the Boise City Independent School District No. I002 of Cimarron County, Oklahoma.

All of the Keyes Independent School District territory, facilities, assets, liabilities, and equipment will become the property of the Boise City Independent School District.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF MANDATORY ANNEXATON WILL BE June 30, 2020

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, Chair of the State Board of Education, that the annexation Keyes Independent School District No. I011 of Cimarron County, Oklahoma, to the Boise City Independent School District No. I002 of Cimarron County, Oklahoma.

Joy Hofmeister

State Superintendent of Public Instruction

Chair, State Board of Education